Copyright © 2019 Authors. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits
unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, 8 (1.4) (2019) 175-182
International Journal of Engineering & Technology
Website: www.sciencepubco.com/index.php/IJET
Research paper
Defect Estimation of Steel Fiber Reinforced Concrete
Members Using the Impact Echo Method

240 mm from the surface as shown in Table 1, Table 2, Figure 1 and Photo 1.
Fig. 1: Specimen with defects (mm)
International Journal of Engineering & Technology 177
Photo 1: Form of buried defect type
Fig. 2: Hollow column member
The impact-echo method, which is a type of non-destructive inspection method, is then used to estimate positions of the defects and crevices
as well as the thickness of hollow column members of steel fiber reinforced concrete in order to verify its possibility and reliability of
quality management. To this end, specimens were designed and produced as shown in Table 1, Figure 2 and Photo 2.
To estimate the thickness of hollow column members of steel fiber reinforced concrete and the positions of defects by means of the impact-
echo method as shown in Photo 2, an experiment was conducted in accordance with ASTM C 1384-04.
Table 1: Specimen list
No / Variable name
1 SFRC24D100 9 SFRC30D100 17 SFRC40D100
2 SFRC24D150 10 SFRC30D150 18 SFRC40D150
3 SFRC24D200 11 SFRC30D200 19 SFRC40D200
4 SFRC24V120 12 SFRC30V120 20 SFRC40V120
5 SFRC24V240 13 SFRC30V240 21 SFRC40V240
6 SFRC24P200 14 SFRC30P200 22 SFRC40P200
7 SFRC24T120 15 SFRC30T120 23 SFRC40T120
8 SFRC24T240 16 SFRC30T240 24 SFRC40T240
SFRC: Steel Fiber Reinforced Concrete
 Designed Strength [24 MPa, 30 MPa, 40 MPa]
Damage [V: Void, P: Pipe, T: Timber]
Location [100 mm, 120 mm, 150 mm, 200 mm, 240 mm]

Fig. 3: Specimen of buried defect type
The process is on the followings. 1) Impact excitation test, 2) Record detected wave signal, 3) Convert time domain signal to frequency
domain signal using the FFT (Fast Fourier Transform) method, 4) Calculate the peak frequency from frequency domain signal, 5) Cal-
culate compressive wave velocity. In the experiment to estimate the thickness and defect positions of hollow column members, the error
rate was calculated based on the 3 estimations at random locations of specimens as shown in Photo 2, Figure 3 and Figure 4. The reliability
of estimation was also evaluated accordingly.
Fig. 4: Defect estimation of SFRC defect type
4. Experimental result
With variables inside the steel fiber reinforced concrete specimens, the mold was removed at the aging point of 28 days at random positions
on the surface of hollow columns of steel fiber reinforced concrete.
An experiment was then conducted to estimate positions by means of the impact-echo method. The experiment was conducted 3 times at
random locations of the specimens, and the average was calculated. The average error rate was also calculated for each variable, and the
experimental result is presented in Table 3.
International Journal of Engineering & Technology 179
Fig. 5: Comparison results of estimation experiment (24 MPa)
As for specimens whose design strength was 24 MPa as shown in Figure 5, the design thickness of SFRC24D100, a hollow column member
specimen of steel fiber reinforced concrete was 100 mm as shown in Table 3; however, the actual thickness was 110 mm because of the
error in production. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 108.00 mm, and the error rate was 1.8%.  The design
thickness of SFRC24D150 was 150 mm, and the actual thickness was 140 mm. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo
method was 150.00 mm, and the error rate was 7.1%. The design thickness of SFRC24D200 was 200 mm, and the actual thickness was
205 mm. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 199.00 mm, and the error rate was 2.9%. The general error
rate of the thickness estimation of the steel fiber reinforced concrete (24 MPa) hollow column members in utilization of the impact-echo
method was 4.0%, which is relatively accurate.
Figure 5 and Figure 6 compares the estimations and actual measurements when variables were applied to steel fiber reinforced concrete:
The actual position of SFRC24V120 was 115 mm while the position estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 126.00 mm. The
estimation error rate was 9.6%.
As for SFRC24V240, the actual position was 215 mm while the estimated position was 227.67 mm. The error rate was 5.9%. As for
SFRC24P200, the actual position was 200 mm, and the estimated position was 210.67 mm. Thus, the error rate was 5.3%. As for
SFRC24T120, the actual position was 130 mm, and the estimated position was 141.00 mm. Thus, the error rate was 8.5%. As for
SFRC24T240, the actual position was 230 mm while the estimated position was 217.67 mm. Thus, the error rate was 5.4%. The average
error rate was 6.9%.
Table 3: Experiment result

error ratio
SFRC24D100 110 109 109 106 108.00 1.8
4.0
3.8
SFRC24D150 140 143 149 158 150.00 7.1
SFRC24D200 205 199 203 195 199.00 2.9
SFRC24V120 115 131 119 128 126.00 9.6
6.9
SFRC24V240 215 244 213 226 227.67 5.9
SFRC24P200 200 187 221 224 210.67 5.3
SFRC24T120 130 151 117 155 141.00 8.5
SFRC24T240 230 215 219 219 217.67 5.4
SFRC30D100 105 111 103 95.9 103.30 1.6
2.6 SFRC30D150 145 148 151 153 150.67 3.9
SFRC30D200 197 190 187 201 192.67 2.2
SFRC30V120 120 128 117 137 127.33 6.1
4.1
SFRC30V240 200 202 193 205 200.00 0.0
SFRC30P200 200 189 203 237 209.67 4.8
SFRC30T120 130 111 143 115 123.00 5.4
SFRC30T240 225 215 219 212 215.33 4.3
SFRC40D100 106 106 109 106 107.00 0.9
1.8 SFRC40D150 147 148 156 156 153.33 4.3
SFRC40D200 203 205 210 194 203.00 0.0
SFRC40V120 120 123 126 109 119.33 0.6
3.7
SFRC40V240 220 199 199 212 203.33 7.6
SFRC40P200 130 134 144 131 136.33 4.9
SFRC40T120 130 140 135 126 133.67 2.8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
L
o
ca
ti
o
n
 (
m
m
)
Specimen No. (Desinged Strength : 24 MPa)
Measured location
Estimated location
180 International Journal of Engineering & Technology
As for specimens whose design strength was 30 MPa as shown in Figure 7, the design thickness of SFRC30D100, a hollow column member
specimen of steel fiber reinforced concrete was 100 mm as shown in Table 3; however, the actual thickness was 105 mm because of the
error in production. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 103.30 mm, and the error rate was 1.6%.  The design
thickness of SFRC30D150 was 150 mm, and the actual thickness was 145 mm. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo
method was 150.67 mm, and the error rate was 3.9%. The design thickness of SFRC30D200 was 200 mm, and the actual thickness was
197 mm.
Fig. 6: Comparison error ratio of estimation of defect location (24MPa)
Fig. 7: Comparison results of estimation experiment (30 MPa)
Fig. 8: Comparison error ratio of estimation of defect location (30 MPa)

o
 (
%
)
Contents (Designed Strength : 30MPa)
12
13
14
15
16
International Journal of Engineering & Technology 181
The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 192.67 mm, and the error rate was 2.2%. The general error rate of the
thickness estimation of the steel fiber reinforced concrete (30 MPa) hollow column members in utilization of the impact-echo method was
2.6%, which is relatively accurate. The error rate of SFRC30V120 was 6.1%; that of SFRC30V240 0.0%, and that of SFRC30P200 4.8%,
that of SFRC30T120 5.4%, and that of SFRC30T240 4.3%, respectively. The average error rate was 4.1%.
As for specimens whose design strength was 40 MPa as shown in Figure 9, the design thickness of SFRC40D100, a hollow column member
specimen of steel fiber reinforced concrete was 100 mm as shown in Table 3; however, the actual thickness was 106 mm because of the
error in production. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 107.00 mm, and the error rate was 0.9%. The design
thickness of SFRC40D150 was 150 mm, and the actual thickness was 147 mm. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo
method was 153.33 mm, and the error rate was 4.3%. The design thickness of SFRC40D200 was 200 mm, and the actual thickness was
203 mm. The thickness estimated by means of the impact-echo method was 203.00 mm, and the error rate was 0.0%. The general error
rate of the thickness estimation of the steel fiber reinforced concrete (40 MPa) hollow column members in utilization of the impact-echo
method was 1.8%, which is relatively accurate.
Fig. 9: Comparison results of estimation experiment (40 MPa)
Fig. 10: Comparison error ratio of estimation of defect location (40 MPa)
As for specimens whose design strength was 40 MPa as shown in Figure 9 and Figure 10, the error rate of SFRC40V120 was 0.6% as
shown in Table 3 and Figure 10. That of SFRC40V240 was 7.6%, that of SFRC40P200 4.9%, that of SFRC40T120d 2.8%, and the error
rate of SFRC40T240 2.7%, respectively. The general error rate was 3.7%. The average error rate of estimation of 24 variables was 3.8%,
which indicates that the reliability was relatively high.
5. Conclusion
The objective of this study was to verify the reliability of non-destructive inspection methods by estimating variables such as defects or
crevices inside steel fiber reinforced concrete, thickness, etc. by means of the impact-echo method, which is a type of non-destructive